

2021 WL 2649165 (D.D.C.) (Trial Motion, Memorandum and Affidavit)
 United States District Court, District of Columbia.

US DOMINION, INC., Dominion Voting Systems, Inc., and Dominion Voting Systems Corporation, Plaintiffs,
 v.
 Sidney POWELL, Sidney Powell, P C., and Defending the Republic, Inc., Defendants.

No. 1:21-cv-00040-CJN.
 May 24, 2021.

Reply Memorandum in Support of Defendants' Motion to Dismiss

[Lawrence J. Joseph](#), D C. Bar No. 464777, Law Office of Lawrence J. Joseph, 1250 Connecticut Av Nw Suite 700-1a, Washington, DC 20036, Tel: (202) 355-9452, Fax: (202) 318-2254, ljoseph@larryjoseph.com, Counsel for all Defendants.

Howard Kleinhendler, N.Y. Bar No. 2657120, Admitted Pro Hac Vice, [Howard Kleinhendler](#) Esquire, 369 Lexington Ave. 12th Floor, New York, New York 10017, Tel: (917) 793-1188, Email: howard@kleinhendler.com, Counsel for Sidney Powell, Sidney Powell, P.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. Plaintiffs make significant concessions	2
II. This court lacks personal jurisdiction over defendants	3
A. Plaintiffs fail to establish jurisdiction under D.C. CODE § 13-423(a)(1)	3
B. Plaintiffs fail to establish jurisdiction under D.C. CODE § 13-423(a)(3) or (a)(4)	7
C. Plaintiffs' alter ego allegations are insufficient as a matter of law	10
III. Venue is improper and should be transferred	12
IV. The statements at issue are protected and not actionable	14
V. Plaintiffs cannot establish actual malice	19
VI. The complaint fails to state a claim against DTR	23
VII. The complaint fails to state a claim under the Georgia Deceptive Trade Practices Act	24
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	14
* Ashhab-Jones v. Cherokee Nation Strategic Programs, LLC , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 197814 (D.D.C. October 23, 2020)	7-8
Atlantigas Corp. v. Nisource, Inc. , 290 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2003)	5
* Bauman v. Butowsky , 377 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)	17
Betz v. Aidnest , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 183632 (D.D.C. October 26, 2018)	4
Bigelow v. Garrett , 299 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2018)	4-6, 10
* Blumenthal v. Drudge , 992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998)	7-8
Burman v. Phoenix Worldwide Indus. , 437 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2006)	8-9
City of Palm Beach v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs , 317 F. Supp. 3d 150 (D.D.C. 2018)	13
Corsi v. Caputo , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60958 (D.D.C. April 7, 2020)	8

<i>Dooley v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 786 F. Supp. 65 (D.D.C. 1992)	5
<i>Enigma Software Grp., USA, LLC v. Bleeping Computer LLC</i> , 194 F. Supp. 3d 263 (D.D.C. 2016)	19
<i>Farmer v. Disability Program Manager</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90416 (D.D.C. May 21, 2020)	6
<i>Flocco v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 752 A.2d 147 (D.C. 2000) .	5
<i>Flowers v. Carville</i> , 310 F. 3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Forest Cnty. Potawatomi Cmty. v. United States</i> , 169 F. Supp. 3d 114 (D.D.C. 2016)	13
* <i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	20-21
<i>Gross v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 82 N.Y. 2d 146 (1993)	19
<i>Harris v. City of Seattle</i> , 152 F. App'x 565 (9th Cir. 2005)	21
* <i>Holder v. Haarman & Reimer Corp.</i> , 779 A.2d 264 (D.C. 2001)	3-4, 9
* <i>Hourani v. Psybersolutions, LLC</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2016)	7-8
<i>Howser v. Pearson</i> , 95 F. Supp. 936 (D.D.C. 1951)	8
* <i>IMAPizza LLC v. At Pizza, Ltd.</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2018)	4, 9
<i>IMark Mktg. Servs, LLC. v. Geoplast S.p.A.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2010)	12
<i>Int'l Brominated Solvent Ass'n v. Am. Conf. of Governmental Indu. Hygienists</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (D. Ga. 2008)	24
<i>Kelleher v. Dream Catcher, L.L.C.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 322 (D.D.C. 2017)	11
* <i>Keohane v. Stewart</i> , 882 P.2d 1293 (Colo. 1994)	14
<i>Lapointe v. Van Note</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27691 (D.D.C. November 9, 2004)	8
<i>Lewy v. S. Poverty Law Ctr., Inc.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2010)	9
<i>Lopes v. Jetset DC, LLC</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 2014)	11-12
<i>McFarlane v. Sheridan Square Press</i> , 91 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	22-23
<i>McWilliams Ballard Inc. v. Broadway Management Co.</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)	12
* <i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	17-18
<i>Moldea v. New York Times Co.</i> , 15 F. 3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .	17-18
<i>Motir Servs. v. Ekwun</i> , 191 F. Sup. 3d 98 (D.D.C. 2016)	11
<i>Moulton v. VC3</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19916 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 6, 2000)	25
* <i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	15-16, 19, 22, 24
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415, 443, 441 (1963)	15
<i>Norair Engineering Assoc.'s, Inc. v. Noland Co.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 740 (D.D.C. 1973)	10
<i>Parsi v. Daiolislam</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2012)	22
<i>People v. Ford</i> , 773 P.2d 1059 (Colo. 1989)	17
<i>Reuber v. United States</i> , 750 F.2d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Secrist v. Harkin</i> , 874 F.2d 1244 (7th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Slaughter v. Friedman</i> , 32 Cal. 3d 149 (1982)	19
* <i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 397 U.S. 727 (1968)	19, 22
<i>Stephenson v. Cox</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2002)	2
* <i>Tah v. Global WitnessPubl., Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	20-22
* <i>Tavoulaareas v. Piro</i> , 817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Thompson Hine LLP v. Smoking Everywhere Inc.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom. Thompson Hine, LLP v. Taieb</i> , 734 F.3d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	15

<i>Wilbanks v. Wolk</i> , 121 Cal. App. 4th 883 (App. Ct. 2004)	19
<i>Zimmerman v. Al Jazeera Am., LLC</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D.D.C. 2017)	22
<u>STATUTES</u>	
U.S. CONST. amend. 1	15-16
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	13
D. C. CODE § 13-423(a)	3
D.C. CODE § 13-423(a)(1)	3-5
D.C. CODE § 13-423(a)(3)	2, 7-8
D.C. CODE § 13-423(a)(4)	2, 7-10
D.C. CODE § 13-423(b)	3-5
Georgia Deceptive Trade Practices Act, O.C.G.A. §§ 10-1-370-375	24-25
<u>RULES AND REGULATIONS</u>	
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(2)	3, 7
FED.R. APP.P. 32.1(a)	21
Ninth Circuit Rule 36-3(a)	21
